

No. 23-40076

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.; SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO CO., INC.;
ITG BRANDS LLC; LIGGETT GROUP LLC; NEOCOM, INC.; RANGILA
ENTERPRISES, INC.; RANGILA LLC; SAHIL ISMAIL, INC.; IS LIKE YOU, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; ROBERT M. CALIFF, COMMISSIONER OF FOOD
AND DRUGS; XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Texas
(Case No. 6:20-cv-176) (District Judge J. Campbell Barker)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

July 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. FDA ADVANCES A DEEPLY FLAWED READING OF <i>ZAUDERER</i> | 9 |
| A. <i>Zauderer</i> confirms that the First Amendment accords commercial speakers equally broad rights to speak and not to speak | 9 |
| B. <i>Zauderer</i> governs only disclosures aimed at protecting consumers from false or deceptive advertising | 12 |
| C. This Court should clarify <i>Zauderer</i> 's limited scope..... | 15 |
| II. NO CREDIBLE EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE LINKS THE RULE'S MANDATED WARNINGS TO FDA'S STATED GOAL..... | 19 |
| A. FDA's studies are deeply flawed..... | 19 |
| B. Even if reliable, FDA's own evidence undercuts its position | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... | 1 |
| <i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 6, 8, 10, 19 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 8, 19 |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) | 16 |
| <i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Idaho Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , 930 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 21 |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) | 2, 3, 18 |
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) (plurality)..... | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 2, 3 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 1, 4 |
| <i>TestMasters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Robin Singh Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) | 1, 14 |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 9, 17 |
| <i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 11 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| Statutes: | |
| Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1)..... | 3 |
| § 1333(b)(2) | 3 |
| § 1333(c)(2)..... | 3 |
| § 1333(d)..... | 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(2)..... | 5 |
| § 334(g)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| Other Sources: | |
| 21 C.F.R. §§ 1140.10(c)..... | 5 |
| 21 C.F.R. §§ 1140.10(d) | 5 |
| Comment Letter of RAI Services Co., Docket No. FDA-2019-N-3065 (Oct. 11, 2019)..... | 23, 24 |
| Howard L. Dorfman, <i>CMS’s DTC Drug Ad Price-Disclosure Mandate: An Ill-Conceived & Illegal Proposal</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Jan. 25, 2019), https://bit.ly/3SQZW5Q | 1 |
| FDA, <i>Final Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (Mar. 2020), https://bit.ly/40GRJDp | 22 |
| FDA, <i>Preliminary Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (Aug. 2019), https://bit.ly/3NyeS8r | 21, 24 |
| FDA, <i>Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 36,628 (June 22, 2011) | 4 |
| FDA, <i>Required Warnings for Cigarette Packaging and Adverts.</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 15,638 (Mar. 18, 2020) | 4, 5, 7, 12, 27 |
| Dannielle E. Kelley et al., <i>Effective Message Elements for Disclosures About Chemicals in Cigarette Smoke</i> , 20 <i>Nicotine & Tobacco Rsch.</i> 1047 (2018) | 24 |
| <i>Final Summary Report: External Letter Peer Review of FDA’s Quantitative Consumer Research on Cigarette Health Warnings Required by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act</i> (Nov. 19, 2019), https://bit.ly/3ApCDrf | 25, 27 |
| Letter from A. Klingler, Docket No. FDA-2019-N-3065-0001 (Sept. 9, 2019)..... | 22 |
| Letter from Altria Client Services, Docket No. FDA-2019-N-3065-0001 (Sept. 5, 2019) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| OMB, <i>Notice of Office of Management and Budget Action, Experimental Study on Warning Statements for Cigarette Graphic Health Warnings</i> , Ref. No. 201708-0910-011 (Jan. 29, 2018), https://bit.ly/41SOw19 | 20 |
| Bert W. Rein & Megan L. Brown, <i>Two First Amendment Appeals Will Test Impact of NIFLA v. Becerra On Commercial Speech Regulation</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Sep. 7, 2018), https://bit.ly/3SUhb63 | 1 |
| RTI Int'l, <i>Experimental Study on Warning Statements for Cigarette Graphic Health Warnings: Study 1 Report</i> (Apr. 2018), https://bit.ly/3HD3zbh | 20 |
| RTI Int'l, <i>Experimental Study of Cigarette Warnings: Study 2 Report</i> (May 2019), https://bit.ly/41KNvMr | 20 |
| RTI Int'l, <i>Qualitative Study on Cigarettes and Smoking: Knowledge, Beliefs, and Misperceptions</i> (July 2015), https://bit.ly/3oF4YqV | 21, 24, 26 |
| RTI Int'l, <i>Qualitative Study on Consumer Perceptions of Cigarettes Health Warning Images</i> (Apr. 2018), https://bit.ly/3NfVY66 | 21 |
| Siegel+Gale, <i>FDA Graphic Health Warning Image Concept Testing</i> (June 2016), https://bit.ly/3L3od5b | 21 |
| <i>Tobacco Products; Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements; Additional Materials; Reopening of the Comment Period</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 60,966 (Nov. 12, 2019)..... | 22 |
